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PICKET CHAIR	
by Michael Schoner

I’m a puzzle-
solver, but 
I prefer to 
create my 
own puzzles

NL
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Picket Chair.
De Picket Chair is een stevige stoel met een opvallend en speels detail. 

De zitting en rugleuning kruisen elkaar op een manier, waardoor het lijkt 

alsof ze zweven. Met dit ontwerp geeft Michael Schoner een antwoord 

op zijn eigen ontwerpvraag: ‘Kan ik een stoel maken van planken met 

exact dezelfde standaardafmeting?’ De Picket Chair is vervaardigd uit 

geolied bamboe voor een jarenlange levensduur. 

ENG
Congratulations on your purchase of the Picket 
Chair.
The Picket Chair is thoughtfully designed chair, distinguished by a playful 

and refined detail. The seat and backrest intersect in an way, creating the 

illusion of floating elements. With this design, Michael Schoner provides 

a response to his own design question: ‘Can I create a chair using planks 

of a single, standard size?’ Crafted from oiled bamboo, the Picket Chair is 

made to provide comfort and quality for years to come

DE
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Picket 
Chairs.
Der Picket Chair ist ein langlebiger, durchdacht gestalteter Stuhl mit 

einem verspielten und zugleich raffinierten Detail. Sitzfläche und 

Rückenlehne kreuzen sich, sodass der Eindruck entsteht, als würden sie 

schweben. Mit diesem Design liefert Michael Schoner eine Antwort auf 

seine eigene Gestaltungsfrage: “Kann ich einen Stuhl aus Brettern mit 

exakt denselben Standardmaßen entwerfen?” Der Picket Chair wird aus 

geöltem Bambus gefertigt und bietet Ihnen über viele Jahre hinweg 

Komfort und Qualität.



DIMENSIONS & SPECIFICATIONS

Ontwerper / Designer / Designer
Michael Schoner

Materiaal / Material / Material
Geolied en thermisch gemodifi
ceerd bamboe
Oiled and thermally modified 
bamboo
Geölter und thermisch modifizierter 
Bambus

Afmetingen / Dimensions / Größe
Height: 73.5 cm / 29 inch
Width: 64.5 cm / 25.5 inch
Depth: 78.5 cm / 31 inch

Gewicht / Weight / Gewicht
13 kg / 28,5 lb

Levering / Delivery / Lieferung
In dozen / In boxes / Verpackt
71,5 x 66 x 15,5 cm

Picket Chair

78.5 cm / 31 inch 64.5 cm / 25.5 inch

73.5 cm
 / 29  inch

Onderhoud / Maintenance / Wartung

NL  De Picket Chair is gemaakt van geolied en thermisch gemodificeerd 

bamboe. Het bamboe heeft weinig onderhoud nodig voor een lange 

levensduur. Om de levensduur nog verder te verlengen, het verweringsproces 

te vertragen en het oppervlak te beschermen tegen vlekken raden we aan 

om het bamboe één keer per jaar met een houtolie te behandelen. 

Jaarlijks onderhoud:

We raden aan om het bamboe één à twee keer per jaar grondig te reinigen. 

Blijft de stoel het gehele jaar door buiten staan, doe het dan twee keer per 

jaar; 

•	 Maak de Picket Chair nat, gebruik hiervoor een doek of een tuinslang. 

(geen hogedrukreiniger gebruiken). 

•	 Breng wat groene zeep aan op het oppervlak. 

•	 Schrob met een harde borstel in de nerfrichting van het bamboe. De 

groene zeep moet hierbij gaan schuimen. Doe dit tot het oppervlak 

goed schoon is. 

•	 Spoel na met schoon water totdat alle zeep verdwenen is. 

•	 Laat het bamboe volledig drogen en behandel het bamboe daarna met 

een daarvoor geschikte olie.  

ENG  The Picket Chair is made of oiled and thermally treated bamboo. This 
material requires little to no  maintenance for a long life. To further extend the 
lifespan, to slow down the weathering process and protect the surface against 
stains, we recommend treating the bamboo with a wood oil at least once a year. 



Benodigdheden:
Handleiding
1 Persoon

Necessities:
Manual
1 Person

Voraussetzungen:
Anleitung
1 Person

PRODUCT MANUAL

Annual maintenance:
We recommend cleaning the bamboo thoroughly once or twice a year. If the chair will be outside all year, we recommend 
maintenance twice a year; 
•	 Wet the bamboo, use a cloth or a garden hose (do not use a high-pressure cleaner). 
•	 Apply some soft soap to the surface. 
•	 Scrub with a hard brush in the direction of the grain of the bamboo. The soft soap should foam when doing this. Do 

this until the bamboo is thoroughly clean. 
•	 Rinse with clean water until all soap has disappeared. 
•	 Let the bamboo dry completely and treat the bamboo with a suitable exterior oil. 

DE  Der Picket Chair ist aus thermisch modifiziertem und ölbehandeltem Bambus gefertigt. Dieses Material benötigt 
minimale Pflege, um eine lange Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten. Um jedoch die Lebensdauer zu verlängern, den 
Verwitterungsprozess zu verlangsamen und den Bambus vor Flecken zu schützen, empfehlen wir, ihn mindestens einmal 
im Jahr mit einem Bambusöl zu behandeln.

Jährliche Wartung:
Wir empfehlen, den Bambus ein- bis zweimal im Jahr gründlich zu reinigen. Wenn der Picket Chair das ganze Jahr über 
draußen steht, machen Sie dies zweimal im Jahr:
•	 Befeuchten Sie den Bambus mit einem Tuch oder einem Gartenschlauch. (keinen Hochdruckreiniger verwenden).
•	 Tragen Sie etwas grüne Seife auf die Oberfläche auf.
•	 Mit einer harten Bürste in Richtung der Bambusmaserung schrubben. Die grüne Seife sollte schäumen. Wiederholen 

Sie dies, bis der Bambus sauber ist.
•	 Mit sauberem Wasser abspülen, bis die gesamte Seife weg ist.
•	 Lassen Sie den Bambus vollständig trocknen und behandelen Sie den Bambus mit einem geeigneten Öl für den 

Außenbereich.



Onderdelen in grote doos /
Parts in grote box / 
Teile in grosse Box

1x Linkerpoot /
Left Leg / 
Linkes Bein

1x Zittings plank Links /
Seating board left / 
Sitzbrett links

1x Rechter poot / 
Right leg /
Rechtes Bein

1x Zittings plank rechts /
Seating board right /
Sitzbrett rechts

1x Rugleuning /
Backrest /
Rückenlehne

1x Zittings plank midden /
Seating board middle /
Sitzbrett mitte



Onderdelen in kleine doos /
Parts in small box / 
Teile in kleiner Box

8x Dwarsmoer
8x Slotted cross dowl
8x Querdübel

8x M6x 60 mm bout
8x M6 x 60 mm bolt
8x M6 x 60 mm Bolzen

1x Zittings ribbe achterkant /
Sitting Rib Back / 
Sitzrippe Hinten

26x 8 x 30 mm duvel
26x 8 x 30 mm dowel
26x 8 x30 mm Dübel

8x M6x 75 mm bout
8x M6 x 75 mm bolt
8x M6 x 75 mm Bolzen

1x Zittings ribbe voorkant /
Sitting Rib Front /
Sitzrippe Vorne

1x Inbus /
Allen wrench / 
Inbusschlüssel

1x Gebruiksaanwijzing /
Usermanual /
Genutzerhandbuch

USER MANUAL

Picket chair
Armrest



Assembleren / Assembly /
Montage

Stap 1
Leg de rechter poot op de grond 
zoals op op de afbeelding hiernaast 
getoont.

Step 1
Place the right leg on the ground 
in the same orientation as the 
illustration.

Schritt 1
Legen Sie das rechte Bein auf den 
Boden, wie auf dem Bild gezeigt.

Stap 2
Druk zeven duvels in the gaten die 
niet helemaal door de poot heen 
gaan. Gebruik hiervoor indien nodig 
een hamer.

Step 2
Push seven dowels in the shallow 
holes. Use a hammer for this if 
necessary. 

Schritt 2
Dücken Sie sieben Dübel in die 
Löcher, die nicht ganz durch das 
Bein gehen. Nutzen sie ggf einen 
Hammer hierfür.

Let op
Zorg voor een schone en het liefst 
zachte ondergrond om krassen op 
het product te voorkomen. Gebruik 
bijvoorbeeld de verpakking van de 
Picket Chair ter bescherming.  

Attention
Before you start, make sure the 
surface is clean and preferably soft to 
prevent damage or scratches to the 
product. You can use the packaging 
of the Picket Chair for protection. 

Achtung
Bevor Sie beginnen, stellen Sie 
sicher, dass die Oberfläche sauber 
und vorzugsweise weich ist, um 
Beschädigungen oder Kratzer 
zu vermeiden. Sie können die 
Verpackung zum Schutz verwenden.



Stap 3
Pak nu de rugleuning en druk vier 
dwarsmoeren op hun plek. Let 
hierbij goed op dat het streepje in 
lijn is met het gat op de smalle kant.

Step 3
Take the backrest and push four 
slotted cross dowels in the holes on 
each corner. Pay attention that the 
dowel is aligned with the hole on 
the thin side. 

Schritt 3
Nehmen Sie nun die Rückenlehne 
und schieben Sie die vier Querdübel 
an ihren Platz. Achten Sie dabei da-
rauf, dass die Linie mit dem Loch an 
der schmalen Seite übereinstimmt.

Stap 4
Zet de rugleuning op de geplaatste 
deuvels.

Step 4
Use to dowels to align and place the 
backrest on the right leg.

Schritt 4
Platzieren Sie die Rückenlehne auf 
die eingesetzten Dübel.



Stap 5
Draai de rugleuning vast met de 60 
mm schroeven. Deze vallen in de 
dwarsmoeren. Als de schroef niet 
kan worden vastgedraaid, controleer 
dan of de dwarsdeuvel nog steeds is 
uitgelijnd zoals in stap 3.

Step 5
Tighten the backrest with the 60 
mm screws. These fall into the cross 
dowels. If the screw cannot be 
tightened, check whether the cross 
dowel is still aligned as in step 3.

Schritt 5
Ziehen Sie die Rückenlehne mit den 
60-mm-Schrauben fest. Diese fallen 
in die Querdübel. Falls die Schraube 
sich nicht anziehen lässt, schauen 
sie ob der Querdübel noch wie in 
Schritt 3 ausgerichtet ist.

Stap 6
Steek de zittings planken verticaal 
tusssen de rugleuning in, draai het 
onderdeel daarna zodat de gaten 
aan de onderkant terecht komen. 
Herhaal deze stap twee keer met 
de rest van de zittings planken. Let 
hierbij goed of de planken op de 
juiste plek zitten! 

Step 6
Insert the seating boards vertically 
in between the backrest board, than 
rotate the seating board to orient 
the holes downward. Make sure the 
the seating boards are in the right 
position!

Schritt 6
Stecken Sie die Sitzbretter senkrecht 
zwischen die Rückenlehne und dre-
hen Sie das Teil so, dass die Löcher 
nach unten zeigen. Wiederholen 
Sie diesen Schritt zweimal mit dem 
Rest der Sitzbretter. Achten Sie dar-
auf, dass die Bretter an der richtigen 
Stelle sitzen! 

1. 2.

3. Repeat



Stap 7
Pak de zittings ribbe achter met het 
Weltevree logo. Druk zes duvels in 
de bovenkant en dwarsmoeren in 
de zijkant.

Step 7
Take the seating rib backside with 
Weltevree logo and put six dowels in 
the top side. Push two slotted cross 
dowels in to the side.

Schritt 7
Nehmen Sie die Sitzrippe für die 
Rückseite mit dem Weltevree-Lo-
go. Drücken Sie sechs Dübel in die 
Oberseite und Quermuttern in die 
Seite.

Stap 8
Druk de zittings planken vast op de 
duvels en schroef de planken vast 
met drie 75 mm bouten.

Step 8
Push the seating boards on to the 
back rib. Secure the seatings boards 
with three 75 mm bolts.

Schritt 8
Drücken Sie die Sitzbretter auf die 
Dübel und schrauben Sie die Bret-
ter mit drei 75-mm-Schrauben fest.

Logo facing out!



Stap 9
Herhaal stap 7 en 8 met de ribbe 
aan de voorzijde. 
Let bij hier bij op de orientatie van 
de dwarsmoeren en dat de gaten 
aan de binnenkant zitten.

Step 9
Repeat steps 7 and 8 with the front 
side seating rib.
Make sure you orient the rib correct-
ly with the slotted cross nuts facing 
inward.

Schritt 9
Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 7 und 
8 mit der vorderen Rippe.
Achten Sie dabei auf die Ausrich-
tung der Quermuttern und darauf, 
dass sich die Löcher auf der Innen-
seite befinden.

Cross dowel 
facing inward



Stap 10
Zet de ribben vast aan de rechter 
poot met twee 60 mm schroeven.

Step 10
Secure the seat to the right leg with 
two 60 mm bolts.

Schritt 10
Befestigen Sie die Rippen mit zwei 
60-mm-Schrauben an dem rechten 
Bein.

Stap 11
Leg de stoel weer op de rechterzijde 
en druk de resterende zeven duvels 
in hun gaten.

Step 11
Lay the chair on its side and push 
the remaining 7 dowels in to the 
correct holes.

Schritt 11
Legen Sie den Stuhl wieder auf 
die rechte Seite und drücken Sie 
die restlichen sieben Dübel in ihre 
Löcher.



Stap 12
Druk de linker poot op de stoel en 
schroef deze vast met vier 60 mm 
bouten.

Step 12
Gently push the left leg on to the 
dowels and secure it with four 60 
mm bolts

Schritt 12
Platzieren Sie das linke Bein auf den 
Stuhl und schrauben Sie es mit vier 
60-mm-Schrauben fest.

Geniet van je nieuwe Picket 

Chair!

Enjoy your new Picket Chair!

Genießen Sie ihren neuen Picket 

Chair!





RECYCLING
Bij Weltevree streven we ernaar om producten te maken met een zo 
lang mogelijke levensduur, zodat je jarenlang van onze producten 
kunt genieten. Maar ook producten van de hoogste kwaliteit bereiken 
uiteindelijk het einde van hun levensduur. 

Hieronder vind je informatie over hoe je dit product kunt recyclen om 
de impact op het milieu te minimaliseren.

RECYCLING
At Weltevree, we strive to create products with the longest possible 
lifespan, ensuring that you can enjoy our products for many years. 
However, even the highest quality products eventually reach the end 
of their lifecycle. When that time comes, we believe it is essential that 
our furniture is responsibly reintegrated into the circular economy.

Below, you will find information on how to recycle this product to 
minimize environmental impact.

RECYCLING
Wir bei Weltevree sind bestrebt, Produkte mit einer möglichst langen 
Lebensdauer herzustellen, damit Sie viele Jahre lang Freude an 
unseren Produkten haben können. Doch auch die hochwertigsten 
Produkte erreichen irgendwann das Ende ihres Lebenszyklus. Wenn 
dieser Zeitpunkt gekommen ist, halten wir es für wichtig, dass unsere 
Möbel verantwortungsvoll in die Kreislaufwirtschaft zurückgeführt 
werden.

Nachstehend finden Sie Informationen darüber, wie Sie dieses 
Produkt recyceln können, um die Umweltbelastung zu minimieren.



NL
De Picket Chair is volledig gemaakt 

van bamboe en kan daarom naar 

je plaatselijke recyclingcentrum 

worden gebracht zonder te worden 

gedemonteerd.

EN
The Picket Chair is made entirely of 

bamboe and can therefore be taken 

to your local recycling centre without 

having to be dismantled.

DE
Der Picket Chair besteht vollständig 

aus Bambus und kann somit ohne 

Demontage zu ihrem örtlichen 

Recyclinghof gebracht werden.

FOR

50





WARRANTY

Algemene voorwaarden
Raadpleeg voor meer informatie 
onze algemene voorwaarden op:
https://www.weltevree.eu/nl/general-
conditions/

General conditions
For more information please read 
our general conditions at: 
https://www.weltevree.eu/general-
conditions/

Allgemeinen 
Geschäftsbedingungen
Weitere Information finden 
Sie in unsere Allgemeinen 
Geschäftsbedingungen unter:
https://www.weltevree.eu/de/agb/

Contact

Address
Weltevree
Havenweg 15 
3812 PR Amersfoort
The Netherlands  

Telephone 
+31 (0) 33 2037037

E-mail
info@weltevree.nl   

www.weltevree.eu
© Weltevree®

- facebook.com/weltevree
- instagram.com/weltevree
- pinterest.com/worldofweltevree

WARRANTY

Bedankt voor je  
aankoop

Thank you for your 
purchase

Vielen Dank für Ihren 
Einkauf

Weltevree levert kwaliteit
Mocht er toch iets mis zijn, dan 
bieden wij standaard een garantie
van 2 jaar op problemen veroorzaakt 
door productiefouten. 

Voorwaarden
De klant kan geen beroep doen 
op de garantie bij schade aan het 
product wanneer:

a. de schade een gevolg is van 
normale slijtage.

b. de schade een gevolg is van 
onjuist gebruik

c.  er geen of onjuist onderhoud is
uitgevoerd.

d.  er wijzigingen of reparaties door
de klant of door onprofessionele 
derden zijn gedaan.

e.  de schade is veroorzaakt door
brand, bliksem, overstromingen,  
natuurrampen en ontploffingen.

f.  de schade het gevolg is van enig
overheidsvoorschrift inzake de aard 
of de kwaliteit van de toegepaste 
materialen.

Weltevree delivers quality
Nonetheless, if you encounter any 
problems with your product, we 
offer a standard 2-year warranty on 
issues caused by a manufacturers 
defect.

Conditions 
The customer can not claim the 
warranty for damages to the product  
when:

a. the damage is the result of normal 
wear and tear.

b. the damage is the result of misuse.

c. the product is not properly 
maintained.

d. the damage is the result of 
modifications and repairs by the 
customer or by third unprofessional 
parties.

e. the damage is caused by fire, 
lightning, floods, natural disasters 
and explosions.

f. the damage is the result of any 
government regulation regarding 
the nature or quality of the materials 
used.

Weltevree liefert Qualität
Gibt es etwas an Ihrem Produkt zu
beanstanden, was auf einen Defekt
in der Herstellung zurückzuführen
ist, gilt eine 2 Jahre Hersteller
Garantie. 

Bedingungen
Die Garantie für Schäden am 
Produkt greift nicht bei:

a. Normalen Gebrauchsspuren und 
normalem Verschleiß. 

b. Entstandenem Schaden durch 
unsachgemäßem Gebrauch.

c. Schäden durch unsachgemäße 
Pflege. 
    
d. Änderungen oder Reparaturen 
die am Produkt durch Sie 
oder unprofessionelle Dritte 
vorgenommen wurden

e. Schäden, die durch Feuer, 
Blitzschlag, Hochwasser, 
Naturkatastrophen und Explosionen 
entstanden sind.

f. Schäden, welche durch staatliche
Regulierung in Bezug auf die Art
oder die Qualität der verwendeten
Materialien entstanden sind.




